 CY7C68000
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose, CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-08016 Rev. *C  Revised February 20, 2003
CY7C68000
TX2™ USB 2.0 UTMI Transceiver
CY7C68000
Document #: 38-08016 Rev. *C Page 2 of 14
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CY7C68000
Document #: 38-08016 Rev. *C Page 12 of 14
10.0  Ordering Information
11.0  Package Diagrams
The TX2 is available in two packages:
• 56-pin SSOP
• 48-pin FBGA.
TCCO Clock to Control Out time for TXReady, RXValid,
RXActive and RXError
1 20 ns
TCDO Clock to Data out time (Receive direction) 1 20 ns
TVSU_MIN Minimum set-up time for ValidH (transmit Direction) 20 ns
TVH_MIN Minimum hold time for ValidH (Transmit direction 1 ns
TCVO Clock to ValidH out time (Receive direction) 1 20 ns
Table 10-1.  Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type
CY7C68000-48BAC 48 FBGA
CY7C68000-56PVC 56 SSOP
CY7C68000-56PVCT 56 SSOP Tape/Reel
Table 9-2.   30 MHz Timing Interface Timing Constraints Parameters  (continued)
Parameter Description Min. Typ. Max. Unit Notes
51-85062-*C
Figure 11-1. 56-lead Shrunk Small Outline Package O56
56-lead Shrunk Small Outline Package O56
CY7C68000
Document #: 38-08016 Rev. *C Page 13 of 14
© Cypress Semiconductor Corporation, 2003. The information contained herein is subject to change without notice. Cypress Semiconductor Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
of any circuitry other than circuitry embodied in a Cypress Semiconductor product. Nor does it convey or imply any license under patent or other rights. Cypress Semiconductor does not authorize
its products for use as critical components in life-support systems where a malfunction or failure may reasonably be expected to result in significant injury to the user. The inclusion of Cypress
Semiconductor products in life-support systems application implies that the manufacturer assumes all risk of such use and in doing so indemnifies Cypress Semiconductor against all charges.
EZ-USB TX2 is a trademark of Cypress Semiconductor. All product and company names mentioned in this document are the
trademarks of their respective holders.
Figure 11-2. 48-pin Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (7 x 7 x 1.2 mm) BA48A
48-ball (7.00 mm x 7.00 mm x 1.2 mm) FBGA BA48A
51-85096-*E
CY7C68000
Document #: 38-08016 Rev. *C Page 14 of 14
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C68000 TX2™ USB 2.0 UTMI Transceiver
Document Number: 38-08016
REV. ECN NO.
Issue
Date